

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

: PRESENT :

THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI JITENDRA KUMAR MAHESHWARI



WRIT PETITION No. 1206 of 2020

Between:

The Government Telecommunication, Employees Cooperative Society Limited,
Rep. by its Secretary, Mr. V. Prabakaran, Chennai.

..Petitioner

AND

1. The Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, Hc. Mathur Lane, Janapath, Connaught Place, New Delhi-11001.
 2. The Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Rep. by its Chief General Manager, Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle, O/o. CGMT, BSNL Bhavan, Chuttugunta, Vijayawada-520001.
 3. The Accounts Officer (Pay and Clams), Officer of the General Manager, Tirupathi Telecom District, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Tirupathi-517501.
 4. The Deputy General Manager, Vigilance Office, BSNL, Circle Office, O/o CGMT, BSNL Bhavan, Chuttugunta, Vijayawada-520004.
 5. Avula Sreenivasa Rao, No.4, Type-II, Sanchar Bhavan, Behind HPO Compound, Tirupathi-517501.
 6. A.S. Jagadeesan,, No.12-34, Kambhamvaripalle Village and Post, Pakala, Tirupathi-517213.
 7. Kuntrapaku Nadamuni. K, Nathakuppam Village and Post, R.C. Puram Mandal, Chittoor-517416.
 8. Mogali Lakshmi Reddy. G, No.20-2-472, Maruthi Nagar, Korlagunta, Tirupathi-517501.
 9. T. Munivenkataramana , No.6-145, S.V. Nagar, Tirupathi-575501.
 10. S. Maddur Sambasivan, No.12-523 Bugga Street, Renigunta- 517520.
 11. M.N. Nataraja Prabhu, No.5-85, Brahmin Street, Agraharam, Chittoor-517001
 12. C. Pullaiah, D.No.22-1364/1, Venkala Rao Colony, Chittoor-517001.
 13. Surra Ramakrishna, No.18-1-395,, Bhavani Nagar, Tirupathi-575501.
 14. K. Surendra Babu, Telephone Exchange, TUDA RSU, Royal Nagar, Tirupathi-575501.
 15. R.V. Damodara Babu, No.374/4, Kings Cross, Ram Nagar Colony, Chittoor-517001.
 16. Vempalli Krishnamma Raju,, No.6-57, Sai Nagar, Kesavayanakunta, Tirupathi-575501.
 17. Varikooti Reddenna, No.2, Telecom Staff Quarters, Tirupathi-575501.
 18. C. Yerraiah, Gandavaripalli Village, Mangalampeta Via, Pulicherla Mandal, Desiredydygari Post, Chittoor-517172.
 19. D. Yuvaraj, No.28-1473/F, Thana Band Road, Dargamandalam, Chittoor-517130.
- (Respondents 5 to 19 are working at O/o. the General Manager, Tirupathi Telecom District, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Tirupathi-517501.

..Respondents.

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus directing the respondents to recover and retain the dues payable to the petitioner society from 15 staffs belonging to the petitioner society who have opted for VRS Scheme 2019 from their final payments being employees of the 3rd respondent and morefully detailed in the annexure in accordance with the demand raised by the petitioner society and remit the same into the account of the petitioner society within a time frame as may be specified by this Hon'ble Court.

I.A No. 1 of 2020 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to deduct the loan dues of the 15 staffs who have opted for VRS Scheme 2019 as they had borrowed money from the petitioner society but not paid till date and 3rd respondent deliberately not made any deduction in spite of demand notice sent every month, pending disposal of W.P. No. 1206 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and Orders of the High Court dated 24-01-2020 & 28.02.2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. Subash, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Bhaskar Poluri, Standing Counsel on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER :-

(Through Video Conferencing)

"Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Interim order passed earlier shall remain in operation until further orders.

Immediately on resumption of physical hearing, the case be listed for further orders."

**Sd/-Ch.V.Subramanya Sarma
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

- 1.One CC to Sri M. Jayaram Reddy, Advocate(OPUC)
- 2.One CC to Sri Bhaskar Poluri, Standing Counsel(OPUC)
- 3.One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

HCJ

DT. 01.10.2020

ORDER

W.P.NO. 1206 of 2020.

EXTENSION OF INTERIM DIRECTION

